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CORPORATIONS
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Foreign insurers
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ASSOCIATIONS

Partner or officer
Designated agent
Foreign partnerships or unincorporated associations

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES
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Secretary of State

JOINT STOCK COMPANY OR ASSOCIATION

Treated same as corporation

PUBLIC ENTITIES

State as defendant
Local agency as defendant
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B.

§ 10:74
§ 10:75
§ 10:76
§ 10:77
§ 10:78

x1

RETURN OF SUMMONS

Generally
Filed with court
Judicial Council form

PROOF OF SERVICE WITHIN CALIFORNIA

By personal service

By substitute service on natural person
By substitute service on entity

By mail with acknowledgment of receipt
By publication
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§ 10:79
§ 10:80
§ 10:81

C.

§ 10:82
§ 10:83
§ 10:84
§ 10:85
§ 10:86

D.
§ 10:87
§ 10:88
§ 10:89
E.

§ 10:90

By posting (unlawful detainer actions)
By other statutory methods
Defendant’s written admission of service

SERVICE OUTSIDE CALIFORNIA

Pursuant to California law

Certified or registered mail (return—receipt requested)
Pursuant to court order

Pursuant to foreign law

Defendant’s written admission of service

DEADLINE FOR FILING PROOF OF SERVICE

General statutory requirement
Fast track rules
When service on nonresidents

LOST SUMMONS

Treatment

VII. CHALLENGING SERVICE OF PROCESS

A.

§ 10:91

§ 10:92
§ 10:93
§ 10:94
§ 10:95
§ 10:96
§ 10:97
§ 10:98

§ 10:99

D.

§ 10:100

VALID SERVICE IS PREDICATE TO
JURISDICTION

No duty to respond to defectively served summons

MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE

Generally

Motion is special appearance

Grounds for motion

Basic procedure

Burden of proof

Effect of denial of motion to quash

Appeal or writ review of order granting a motion to
quash service

MOTION TO DISMISS FOR DELAY IN SERVICE
OF PROCESS

Generally

MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT
FOR IMPROPER SERVICE

Generally

xli
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E. ADDITIONAL WAYS TO RAISE DEFECTIVE
SERVICE FOLLOWING DEFAULT JUDGMENT

§ 10:101  On appeal or writ

§ 10:102 In response to application to renew judgment
§ 10:103 By prosecution of separate action

§ 10:104 As defense to enforcement of judgment

§ 10:105 By abuse of process action

CHAPTER 11. CHALLENGING THE
COMPLAINT

I. DEMURRER
A. GENERALLY

§ 11:1 Nature and function

§ 11:2 Compare: “general” and “special” demurrers

§ 11:3  Scope of demurrer; certain waivers for failure to object

§ 11:4  Time for filing

§ 11:5 Mandatory “meet and confer” required prior to filing
demurrer; declaration; conference where leave to
amend granted

B. GROUNDS FOR DEMURRER

§ 11:6 Overview

§ 11:7 Failure to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause
of action

§11:8 Lack of standing to sue

§11:9 Lack of subject matter jurisdiction

§ 11:10 Lack of capacity to sue

§ 11:11  Another action pending

§ 11:12 Defect or misjoinder of parties

§ 11:13  Uncertain, ambiguous, or unintelligible
§ 11:14 Unclear form of contract

§ 11:15 Lack of required certificates

C. PROCEDURE

§ 11:16  Rules governing

§ 11:17 The demurrer

§ 11:18 Notice of hearing

§ 11:19 Memorandum of points and authorities
§ 11:20 Request for judicial notice

§ 11:21 Response to demurrer

xlii
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§ 11:22  Reply to demurrer opposition

D. HEARING AND RULING

§ 11:23 Hearing

§ 11:24 Ruling on the demurrer

§ 11:25  Effect of exhibits; judicial notice; judicial estoppel
§ 11:26  Order granting demurrer

§ 11:27 Leave to amend

§ 11:28 Stay on discovery

E. POST DEMURRER PROCEEDINGS

§ 11:29 Time to answer or amend

§ 11:30 When demurrer overruled

§ 11:31 When demurrer sustained with leave to amend

§ 11:32 When demurrer sustained without leave to amend
§ 11:33  Motion for reconsideration

§ 11:34  Subsequent demurrers

§ 11:35 Dismissal for failure to timely amend

II. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
A. GENERALLY

§ 11:36  Nature of motion
§ 11:37 Common law vs. statutory motion

§ 11:38 Mandatory “meet and confer” required prior to filing
motion for judgment on the pleadings; declaration;
conference where leave to amend granted

§ 11:39  Judicial notice

§ 11:40 Granting leave to amend

§ 11:41  Untimely amendment or amendment not filed

§ 11:42  Entry of judgment when leave to amend denied

§ 11:43 Summary judgment motion treated as judgment on
the pleadings motion

III. MOTION TO DISMISS
A. GENERALLY
§ 11:44 Not typically used to challenge a pleading

IV. MOTION TO STRIKE
A. GENERALLY
§ 11:45 Nature and function

xliii
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§ 11:46  Compare: motion to strike with demurrer

§ 11:47  Time for filing

§ 11:48 Mandatory “meet and confer” required prior to filing
motion to strike; declaration; conference where leave
to amend granted

B. GROUNDS FOR MOTION TO STRIKE

§ 11:49 Overview

§ 11:50 Irrelevant, false or improper matter

§ 11:51 Not drawn in conformity with laws, court rule, or
order

C. PROCEDURE

§ 11:52  General motion rules apply
§ 11:53  Special notice requirement

D. RULING

§ 11:54 Pleadings construed liberally

§ 11:55 When brought in conjunction with demurrer
§ 11:56  Motion to strike granted

§ 11:57 Motion to strike denied

E. SPECIAL “ANTI-SLAPP” MOTION TO STRIKE

§ 11:58 Overview

§ 11:59 Procedure

§ 11:60 Discovery stayed

§ 11:61 Ruling; no amendment allowed
§ 11:62 Fees and costs

§ 11:63 Sanctions for frivolous motion
§ 11:64 Immediate appeal

§ 11:65 “SLAPPback” actions

F. SPECIAL MOTION TO STRIKE ACTIONS
CHALLENGING APPROVAL OR PERMITTING
OF PRIORITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT

§ 11:66  Overview

V. UNLAWFUL DETAINER
A. GENERALLY

§ 11:67  Special rules in unlawful detainer actions

xliv
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CHAPTER 12. RESPONDING TO THE
COMPLAINT (OR CROSS-COMPLAINT)

I. PREPARING THE ANSWER
A. ROLE OF THE ANSWER

§12:1
§ 12:2
§ 12:3

B.

§12:4

§ 12:5
§ 12:6
§ 12:7

C.

§12:8
§ 12:9
§ 12:10
§12:11

D.

§ 12:12
§ 12:13
§12:14

E.

§ 12:15

Purpose and function
Timing considerations
Format of the answer

PLEADING DENIALS

Material allegations must be denied or are deemed
admitted

General denials
Specific denials
Stating effective specific denials

PLEADING AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

Required to assert any “new matter”
“Ultimate facts” must be asserted in support
Statute of limitations no bar

Response to affirmative defenses

PRAYER, SIGNATURE, AND VERIFICATION

REQUIREMENTS

Prayer
Signature
Verification

FILING AND SERVICE OF ANSWER
Generally

II. CROSS-COMPLAINTS

A.

§ 12:16
§ 12:17
§ 12:18
§12:19

B.

§ 12:20

ROLE OF CROSS-COMPLAINT

Purpose and function
Independent action

Effect of statute of limitations
Timing considerations

COMPULSORY VS. PERMISSIVE CROSS-
COMPLAINTS

Compulsory cross-complaint against plaintiff

xlv
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§ 12:22
§ 12:23
§ 12:24

§ 12:25
§ 12:26

§ 12:27
§ 12:28

E.

§ 12:29
§ 12:30
§ 12:31

F.

§ 12:32
§ 12:33
§ 12:34
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Permissive cross-complaint against plaintiff

Permissive cross-complaint against other parties

Equitable indemnity cross-complaints

Joining other claims and other parties in
cross-complaints

PREPARING A CROSS-COMPLAINT

Format requirements
Content requirements

FILING AND SERVICE

Filing of cross-complaint
Service of cross-complaint

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE CROSS-
COMPLAINT

Compulsory cross-complaint
Permissive cross-complaint
Requirements for motion

RESPONSES TO CROSS-COMPLAINTS

Responsive pleading same as response to a complaint
“Special answer”
Cross-complaint in response to a cross-complaint

III. AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERS
AND CROSS-COMPLAINTS

A.

§ 12:35
§ 12:36
§ 12:37
§ 12:38

ANSWERS

Amended answers

Supplemental answers

Amended and supplemental cross-complaints
Time to respond

IV. REQUEST FOR STATEMENT OF DAMAGES

A.

§ 12:39
§ 12:40
§ 12:41

xlvi

AVAILABLE IN PERSONAL INJURY AND
WRONGFUL DEATH ACTIONS

Generally
Information required in statement of damages
Motion to compel response or more detailed response
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V. DEMAND FOR BILL OF PARTICULARS

A.

§ 12:42
§12:43
§ 12:44
§ 12:45

§ 12:46

AVAILABLE IN SOME CONTRACT AND QUASI-
CONTRACT ACTIONS

Generally

Information required in bill of particulars

Motion to compel further bill of particulars

Motion to exclude evidence if no bill of particulars
delivered

Allowing late delivery of bill of particulars

VI. SECURITY FOR COSTS

A.

§ 12:47
§ 12:48
§ 12:49
§ 12:50

B.

§ 12:51
§ 12:52

§ 12:53
§ 12:54

§ 12:55

§ 12:56
§ 12:57
§ 12:58
§ 12:59
§ 12:60
§12:61

§ 12:62
§ 12:63
§ 12:64

OVERVIEW

Nature and purpose of security provisions
Types of actions when security may be required
Waiver available for indigents

Posting security when required

ACTION BROUGHT BY NONRESIDENT
PLAINTIFF

Motion to have nonresident plaintiff post security

Discretionary stay if motion made within 30 days
after service

Order and posting security

Objection to security posted; modification of amount
of security

Dismissal for failure to post security

DERIVATIVE ACTIONS AGAINST CERTAIN
BUSINESS ENTITIES

Generally

Motion to have derivative suit plaintiff post security
Automatic stay when motion for security made
Order and posting security

Modification of amount of security

Dismissal for failure to post security

NEGLIGENCE ACTIONS AGAINST BUILDING
OR CONSTRUCTION PROFESSIONALS

Generally
Motion to have plaintiff post security
Order and posting security

xlvii
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§ 12:66
§ 12:67
§ 12:68
§ 12:69

F.

§ 12:70
§12:71
§ 12:72
§12:73
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Dismissal for failure to post security

PERSONAL INJURY ACTIONS AGAINST
MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS

Generally

Motion to have plaintiff post security
Order and posting security
Dismissal for failure to post security

SECURITY PROVISIONS FOR OTHER TYPES
OF ACTIONS

Vexatious litigants

Actions seeking injunctive relief

Actions to enforce fair political practices

Actions against nonadmitted foreign or alien insurers

CHAPTER 13. CHALLENGING THE
ANSWER (OR CROSS-COMPLAINT)

I. CHALLENGES TO THE ANSWER

A.

§13:1
§13:2
§ 13:3
§13:4
§13:5

B.

§13:6
§13:7
§ 13:8

C.

§ 13:9

DEMURRER

Overview
Grounds
Timing
Procedure
Leave to amend

MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER

Generally
Timing
Procedure

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS

Generally

II. CHALLENGES TO THE CROSS-COMPLAINT
A. GENERALLY SAME AS CHALLENGES TO

§ 13:10

xlviii

COMPLAINT

Overview
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CHAPTER 14. CASE MANAGEMENT

I. DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGE

A. DISQUALIFICATION FOR CAUSE

§ 14:1 Grounds
§ 14:2  Voluntary disqualification
§ 14:3 Disqualification on motion of a party

B. PEREMPTORY DISQUALIFICATION OF JUDGE

§ 14:4 Overview

§ 14:5 Time limitations

§ 14:6 Following new trial order

§ 14:7 Chart of deadlines for making peremptory challenges
§ 14:8 Other limitations

§ 14:9 Challenging determination

II. REGULATING ATTORNEYS
A. ATTORNEY OF RECORD

§ 14:10 Becoming attorney of record; client’s absolute right to
change

§ 14:11  Association of attorneys

§ 14:12 Representation by out-of-state attorneys

B. SUBSTITUTION OF ATTORNEYS
§ 14:13  Generally

§ 14:14  Procedure
C. MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS ATTORNEY

§ 14:15 Generally
§ 14:16  Ethical considerations
§ 14:17 Procedure

D. MOTION TO DISQUALIFY OPPOSING
ATTORNEY

§ 14:18 Generally
§ 14:19 Procedure; late motions; ruling; review

III. TRIAL COURT DELAY REDUCTION ACT
(“FAST TRACK?”)

A. OVERVIEW
§ 14:20  Goals for timely disposition

xlix
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§ 14:21 Differentiation of cases to achieve goals

B. STATUTORY MINIMUM TIME DEADLINES

§ 14:22  Generally; local rules may allow longer periods;
arbitration and mediation
§ 14:23 Continuances and extensions

C. CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCES

§ 14:24 Initial case management review

§ 14:25 Initial case management conference

§ 14:26  Subjects to be considered at initial case management
conference; arbitration and mediation

§ 14:27 Meet-and-confer requirement

§ 14:28 Case management statement

§ 14:29 Appearance at case management conference

§ 14:30 Case management order

§ 14:31 Final case management conference

D. SANCTIONS
§ 14:32 Encouraged to achieve purposes of “fast track”

IV. COMPLEX LITIGATION
A. OVERVIEW

§ 14:33 Determining what is a complex case
§ 14:34 Designation of case as complex case

B. MANAGEMENT OF COMPLEX CASE

§ 14:35 Initial case management conference and order
§ 14:36  Court’s inherent supervisory powers may be applied

V. SEVERANCE, CONSOLIDATION AND
COORDINATION

A. SEVERANCE

§ 14:37 Overview

§ 14:38 “Bifurcation” compared

§ 14:39 Timing considerations

§ 14:40 Procedural considerations

B. CONSOLIDATION
§ 14:41 Overview
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§ 14:42
§ 14:43
§ 14:44
§ 14:45
§ 14:46
§ 14:47
§ 14:48

§ 14:49

§ 14:50

C.

§ 14:51
§ 14:52
§ 14:53
§ 14:54

Related procedures

Notice of related case requirement
Transfer and consolidation
Timing considerations

Procedure for consolidation
Ruling on consolidation motion

Judge’s checklist for determining motion for
consolidation

Identifying lead case in consolidated actions; effect of
consolidation

Challenging judge in consolidated cases

COORDINATION

Overview

General law applicable
Procedure

Challenging coordination judges

CHAPTER 15. FORM OF COURT PAPERS
I. FORM OF PAPERS PRESENTED FOR FILING

A.

§ 15:1
§ 15:2
§ 15:3
§ 154
§ 15:5
§ 15:6
§ 15:7
§ 15:8
§ 15:9
§ 15:10

B.

§ 15:11
§ 15:12
§ 15:13

C.

§ 15:14

GENERALLY

Law governing form of court papers

Court “papers” defined

Signature, address and telephone number
Paper size and type

Type style, size, print color, printing process
Line spacing and numbering

Page numbering and hole punching; exhibits
Footer requirement

Changes to paper or copies

Separately numbered causes of action/defenses

FORMAT OF FIRST PAGE

Attorney information
Caption: court title and case title
Caption: case number and “title block”

JUDICIAL COUNCIL FORMS

Use of mandatory and optional forms

li
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II. FORM OF MOTION PAPERS
A. GENERALLY
§ 15:15 Requirements

III. FORM OF AFFIDAVITS AND DECLARATIONS
A. GENERALLY
§ 15:16 Requirements

CHAPTER 16. FILING AND SERVICE OF
COURT PAPERS

I. FILING COURT PAPERS
A. FILING AT COURT

§ 16:1  Generally; protection of privacy
§ 16:2 Drop box
§ 16:3 Fees and returned checks

B. FACSIMILE FILINGS

§ 16:4 Permissible fax filings

§ 16:5 Direct filings

§ 16:6 Fax filing agency filings

§ 16:7 Mechanical requirements for fax filings
§ 16:8 Court hours for fax filings

§ 16:9 Relief for transmission errors

C. ELECTRONIC FILINGS

§ 16:10 Permissible/mandatory electronic filings

§ 16:11 Requirements for signatures on electronically filed
documents

§16:12 Payment of fees

§ 16:13  Court hours for electronic filing; confirmation
§ 16:14  Electronic file stamp and summons

§ 16:15  Access to electronically filed documents

II. SERVICE OF COURT PAPERS AFTER
APPEARANCE

A. OVERVIEW
§ 16:16  Generally
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§ 16:17 Who must be served after appearance

B. SERVICE METHODS AFTER APPEARANCE

§ 16:18 By personal or substituted service on party’s attorney

§ 16:19 By personal or substituted service on unrepresented
party

§ 16:20 Service by mail

§ 16:21  Service by overnight delivery service

§ 16:22  Service by fax

§ 16:23  Service by electronic methods

§ 16:24  Service on nonresident parties

CHAPTER 17. LAW AND MOTION
PRACTICE

I. OVERVIEW
A. MOTIONS GENERALLY

§ 17:1 Definition of a motion

§ 17:2 Essential elements of a motion

§ 17:3 Rules governing motions generally

§ 17:4 Dealing with rule violations

§ 17:5 Standards of professionalism; notice of unavailability

§ 17:6  Jurisdiction and judicial discretion in determining
motions

B. MOTION FORM AND CONTENT RULES

§ 17:7  Generally

§ 17:8 Effect of filing notice of “joinder” with another party’s
motion

II. COMPONENTS OF A MOTION
A. MOTION AND NOTICE OF HEARING

§17:9 Basic requirements

§ 17:10 Amount of notice

§17:11 Statement of order sought and grounds
§ 17:12 Waiver of defects in notice

B. MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES

§ 17:13  Generally
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§ 17:14 Contents
§17:15 Form and format requirements

C. EVIDENCE

§ 17:16 No oral testimony usually allowed

§ 17:17 Declarations

§ 17:18 Discovery materials

§ 17:19 Other materials

§ 17:20  Judicially noticeable materials

III. FILING AND SERVICE OF MOTIONS
A. BASIC REQUIREMENTS

§17:21 Filing

§ 17:22 Service

IV. OPPOSITION AND REPLY PAPERS

A. GENERAL RULES APPLICABLE TO MOTIONS
APPLY

§ 17:23 Requirements for opposition papers
§ 17:24 Requirements for reply papers

V. COURT REVIEW OF MOTION AND OPPOSTION
PAPERS

A. INITIAL SCREENING CHECKLIST AND
WORKSHEET

§ 17:25 Checklist for motions

§ 17:26 Uncontested motions

VI. HEARING ON MOTION AND RULING
A. PREHEARING CONSIDERATIONS

§ 17:27 Request for continuance; Stipulation for continuance
§ 17:28 Stipulation to take motion hearing off calendar

§ 17:29 Disqualifying judge under CCP section 170.6

§ 17:30 Tentative rulings

§ 17:31 Stipulation to commissioner/appointment of referee

B. HEARING PROCEDURES

§ 17:32 Clerk’s role
§ 17:33 Calendar call

liv
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§17:34 Court reporter
§ 17:35 Telephonic appearances/remote appearances
§ 17:36  In chambers hearings

C. ORAL ARGUMENT

§ 17:37 Right to oral argument

§ 17:38 Presenting oral testimony

§ 17:39  Judge’s approach to oral argument

§ 17:40 Attorney tips for effective oral argument

VII. POSTHEARING PROCEDURES
A. RULING, ORDER, AND NOTICE

§ 17:41 Ruling on motion
§ 17:42 Order
§ 17:43 Notice of ruling

VIII. MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION,
RENEWAL, OR OTHER RELIEF

A. OVERVIEW

§ 17:44  Generally
§ 17:45 “Law of the case” doctrine
§ 17:46  Chart of options

B. MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

§ 17:47 By party under CCP section 1008
§ 17:48 By court under CCP section 1008
§ 17:49 Under court’s inherent powers

§ 17:50 Ruling on the motion

C. MOTION FOR RENEWAL OF PRIOR MOTION
§ 17:51 Generally

D. MOTION FOR RELIEF DUE TO MISTAKE,
INADVERTENCE, SURPRISE, EXCUSABLE
NEGLECT OR FRAUD (CCP SECTION 473)

§ 17:52  Generally

§ 17:53  Other related limitations

§ 17:54 Discretionary grounds for relief

§ 17:55 Imputing attorney negligence to client
§ 17:56 Time limitations
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§ 17:57 Procedural considerations
§ 17:58 Burden of proof and evidence
§ 17:59 The court must exercise its discretion liberally

E. MOTION TO SET ASIDE VOID ORDERS
§ 17:60 Generally

F. MOTION TO CORRECT CLERICAL MISTAKE
§17:61 Generally

G. MOTION FOR RELIEF DUE TO EXTRINSIC
FRAUD OR EXTRINSIC MISTAKE
§ 17:62 Court’s inherent power
§ 17:63 Extrinsic fraud
§ 17:64 Extrinsic mistake
§ 17:65 Time limitations

CHAPTER 18. EX PARTE APPLICATIONS
AND ORDERS TO SHOW CAUSE

I. EX PARTE APPLICATIONS

A. NATURE AND AVAILABILITY OF EX PARTE
RELIEF

§ 18:1 Generally
§ 18:2 Situations when ex parte relief authorized
§ 18:3 Situations when ex parte relief not authorized

B. PROCEDURE

§18:4 Required notice and declaration regarding notice
§18:5 Requirements for application

§ 18:6 Showing required

§18:7 Appearance generally required

§18:8 To whom presented

§ 18:9 Filing and presentation of application

§ 18:10 Service of application before hearing

§ 18:11 Opposition

§ 18:12 Oral argument

§ 18:13 Ruling and order

II. ORDERS TO SHOW CAUSE (“OSCS”)

A. OSCS AS NOTICE OF MOTION
§ 18:14 Generally
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§ 18:15 Procedure

CHAPTER 19. DEFAULT AND RELIEF
FROM DEFAULT

I. ENTRY OF DEFAULT
A. OVERVIEW

§ 19:1 Definition of default

§ 19:2 Entry of default

§ 19:3 Substantive amendment may waive/open default

§19:4 Obligation to warn opposing counsel of intent to take
default

§ 19:5 Effect of entry of default

B. WHAT CONSTITUTES DEFAULT

§ 19:6  Failure to file permissible response

§ 19:7 Failure to further respond after initial response
§ 19:8 Failure to respond to cross-complaint

§ 19:9 When ordered by court as sanction

C. PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR
ENTRY OF DEFAULT

§19:10 Time within which to seek entry of default

§19:11 Required papers to be submitted to clerk

§ 19:12 When venue declaration required

§ 19:13 Notice of application

§ 19:14 Proof of service

§ 19:15 Determining lack of timely response

§ 19:16 Notice of amount of damages sought

§ 19:17  Service of statement of damages required in personal
injury and wrongful death actions

§ 19:18 Service of notice of amount of punitive damages
claimed

§ 19:19 Nature of clerk’s duties
§ 19:20 Remedy for clerk’s refusal to enter default
II. ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

A. RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITATIONS ON ENTRY
OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

§ 19:21 Rules for obtaining default judgment are strictly
applied
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§ 19:23

§ 19:24
§ 19:25

§ 19:26

§ 19:27
§ 19:28
§ 19:29
§ 19:30

C.

§ 19:31
§ 19:32
§ 19:33
§ 19:34
§ 19:35

D.

§ 19:36
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Default judgment prohibited in certain actions

Default judgment prohibited against certain
defendants

Special protections for defendants in military service

Default judgment may not exceed relief demanded in
complaint

ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY COURT
CLERK

When court clerk is authorized to enter default
judgment

Effect of attorney fee provisions

Effect of multiple causes of action

Effect of multiple defendants

Procedures to obtain entry of default judgment by
court clerk

ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY COURT

When court action required
“Prove—up” required for judgment
Documentation required
“Prove—up” hearing before the court
Proof of punitive damages

EFFECT OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Res judicata and collateral estoppel effect

III. RELIEF FROM DEFAULT

A.

§ 19:37
§ 19:38
§ 19:39

§ 19:40
§ 19:41
§ 19:42

§ 19:43
§ 19:44

Iviii

RELIEF FROM DEFAULT DUE TO MISTAKE,
INADVERTENCE, SURPRISE, OR EXCUSABLE
NEGLECT (CCP SECTION 473(b))

Generally
Compare: relief from procedural time limits

Compare: relief from default judgment awarding
excessive damages or due to other court error

“Discretionary” motion for relief

“Mandatory” motion for relief

Procedure for making motion; requirement of
proposed pleading

Ruling on motion

Court may order conditions and sanctions
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B. RELIEF FROM DEFAULT DUE TO LACK OF
ACTUAL NOTICE (CCP SECTION 473.5)

§ 19:45 Generally

§ 19:46 Time limit within which to bring motion
§ 19:47 Procedure for making motion

§ 19:48 Ruling on motion and order

C. EQUITABLE RELIEF FROM DEFAULT DUE TO
EXTRINSIC FRAUD OR MISTAKE

§ 19:49 Generally

§ 19:50 Time limit within which to bring motion
§ 19:51 Procedure for making motion

§ 19:52 Ruling on motion

D. RELIEF FROM JUDICIAL ERROR IN
RENDERING DEFAULT JUDGMENT

§ 19:53 Motion for new trial

E. RELIEF FROM VOID OR VOIDABLE
JUDGMENT

§ 19:54  Generally

F. RELIEF FROM DEFAULT IN CONSUMER
ACTIONS FILED IN WRONG COURT

§ 19:55  Generally

CHAPTER 20. DISMISSAL

I. VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

A. DISMISSAL AS A MATTER OF RIGHT

§20:1 Generally

§ 20:2 Before commencement of trial

§ 20:3 Limitations on right to voluntary dismissal
§ 20:4 After commencement of trial

B. PROCEDURE

§ 20:5 Generally
§ 20:6 Omitting defendants or causes of action in an amended
complaint

C. EFFECT OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

§ 20:7 Generally terminates court’s jurisdiction
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§ 20:8 “With prejudice” vs. “without prejudice”
§ 20:9 Defendant’s right to recover costs

§ 20:10 Sanctions

§ 20:11  Relief from mistaken dismissal

II. MANDATORY DISMISSAL FOR DELAY IN
SERVICE

A. OVERVIEW

§ 20:12 Service and return time requirements
§ 20:13 Computing time for service
§ 20:14 What constitutes service and return

B. EXCEPTIONS AND EXTENSIONS

§ 20:15 General appearance by defendant
§ 20:16  Stipulation to extend time
§ 20:17 Waiver and estoppel

C. STATUTORY EXCUSES FOR DELAY

§ 20:18 Generally

§ 20:19 Defendant “not amenable” to service

§ 20:20 Action subject to stay affecting service

§ 20:21  Validity of service challenged

§ 20:22  Service is impossible, impracticable, or futile

D. MOTION TO DISMISS

§ 20:23 Making a motion to dismiss
§ 20:24 Ruling on motion to dismiss
§ 20:25 No attorney affidavit of fault relief

III. MANDATORY DISMISSAL FOR DELAY IN
BRINGING ACTION TO TRIAL

A. OVERVIEW

§ 20:26  Action must be brought to trial within five years
§ 20:27 Measuring the five-year period
§ 20:28 Plaintiff’s duty to request trial within 5 year period

B. EXTENSIONS, EXCEPTIONS, AND EXCUSES

§ 20:29  Stipulation extending time

§ 20:30 Settlement

§ 20:31 Tolling based on impossibility, impracticality, or
futility
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§ 20:32 Tolling when court’s jurisdiction suspended
§ 20:33 Tolling when stay in effect
§ 20:34 Tolling during contractual arbitration
§ 20:35 Tolling during judicial arbitration or mediation
§ 20:36  Calculating time of tolling
§ 20:37 Waiver and estoppel
C. MOTION TO DISMISS
§ 20:38 Making a motion to dismiss
§ 20:39 Ruling on motion to dismiss
§ 20:40 Preferential trial setting to avoid mandatory
dismissal
D. DISMISSAL FOR DELAY IN RETRIAL
§ 20:41 Generally
IV. DISCRETIONARY DISMISSAL FOR DELAY IN
PROSECUTION
A. OVERVIEW
§ 20:42 Dismissal after two years for delay
§ 20:43 Exceptions, extensions, and excuses
B. MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY DISMISSAL
§ 20:44 Who may bring motion
§ 20:45 Special 45 day notice requirement for motion by party
§ 20:46 20 day notice requirement for motion by court
§ 20:47 Moving and opposing paper requirements; timing
§ 20:48 Factors relevant to determination of motion
§ 20:49 No “attorney affidavit of fault” relief
C. RULING ON MOTION
§ 20:50 Burden of proof on motion
§ 20:51 Showing of prejudice not required
§ 20:52 Court has broad discretion
§ 20:53 Ruling and order
V. INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL NOT BASED UPON
DELAY
A. GROUNDS
§ 20:54 After demurrer or motion to strike
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B.

§ 20:58
§ 20:59
§ 20:60
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Numerous statutory grounds for dismissal
Violation of court rules
Court’s inherent power

MOTION TO DISMISS

Generally
Ruling on motion; effect
Relief from involuntary dismissals

CHAPTER 21. DISCOVERY
I. OVERVIEW OF DISCOVERY

A.

§21:1
§21:2
§ 21:3
§21:4

§ 21:5
§ 21:6
§ 21:7

B.

§ 21:8
§ 21:9
§ 21:10
§ 21:11
§ 21:12

C.

§ 21:13
§21:14
§ 21:15
§ 21:16
§ 21:17

D.

§ 21:18
§ 21:19

Ixii

CIVIL DISCOVERY ACT

Purpose of discovery

Application of Civil Discovery Act

Methods of discovery under Act

Discovery essentially self—executing; court order
required for certain medical exams and discovery into
sexual conduct

Stipulations modifying discovery procedures

Relief for failure to comply with discovery procedures

Allocating cost of responding to discovery

TIME CONSIDERATIONS

Hold at outset

Effect of status of pleadings
Sequence

Priority

Cut-offs

SCOPE OF DISCOVERY AND LIMITATIONS

Right to discovery liberally construed; writ review
Basic test for discoverability

Relevance to subject matter

Calculated to lead to discovery of admissible evidence
Showing of “good cause”

PRIVILEGES AND SIMILAR PROTECTIONS

Generally
Attorney-client privilege and attorney work product
protection
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§ 21:20
§ 21:21
§ 21:22
§ 21:23

E.

§ 21:24
§ 21:25
§ 21:26

F.

§ 21:27

G.

§ 21:28
§ 21:29
§ 21:30

H.

§ 21:31

Asserting a privilege; providing a “privilege log”
Waiver of privilege; electronically stored information
“Common interest” or “joint defense” doctrine
Mediation communications strictly confidential

PROTECTIVE ORDERS

Nature and purpose
Procedure
Sanctions against losing party

ENFORCING RIGHT TO DISCOVERY

Motions to compel discovery

DISCOVERY SANCTIONS

Misuse of discovery process

Available sanctions

Making a motion for discovery sanctions; enforcement
of sanctions award

APPOINTMENT OF DISCOVERY REFEREE
When permitted/procedures

II. INITIAL DISCLOSURES

§ 21:32

A.

§ 21:33

Initial disclosure of relevant information

DISCOVERY IN LIMITED CIVIL ACTIONS

Limited and additional discovery methods available

III. DEPOSITIONS

A.

§ 21:34
§ 21:35

B.

§ 21:36

C.

§ 21:37
§ 21:38

GENERALLY

Definition and authority
Leave of court not typically required; exceptions

WHEN DEPOSITIONS MAY BE TAKEN

Basic discovery rules apply

WHOSE DEPOSITION MAY BE TAKEN

Any party, witness, or entity
Generally natural persons may not be deposed more
than once
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§ 21:39  Entity depositions; who must appear

D. LOCATION OF DEPOSITION

§ 21:40 Basic statutory limitations

§ 21:41 Motion for extended deposition location

§ 21:42 Depositions of persons residing out-of-state
§ 21:43 Seeking a deposition commission

§ 21:44 Foreign country depositions

E. NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

§ 21:45 Notice compelling attendance and document
production at deposition

§ 21:46 Content of notice

§ 21:47 Amount of notice

F. THREE TYPES OF DEPOSITION SUBPOENAS

§ 21:48 Generally; scope; Discovery Act applies
§ 21:49  Electronically stored information

§ 21:50 Testimony only subpoena

§ 21:51 Business records subpoena

§ 21:52 Records and testimony subpoena

G. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS WHEN
SUBPOENAING CONSUMER RECORDS

§ 21:563 Generally

§ 21:54 Notice to consumer requirement

§ 21:55 Service and timing of notice on consumer

§ 21:56  Providing proof of consumer notification

§ 21:57 Procedure for objecting to producing records

H. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS WHEN
SUBPOENAING EMPLOYMENT RECORDS

§ 21:58 Generally

§ 21:59 Notice to employee requirement

§ 21:60 Service and timing of notice on employee

§ 21:61 Providing proof employee notified

§ 21:62 Procedure for objecting to producing records

I. SUBPOENAING ELECTRONICALLY STORED
INFORMATION

§ 21:63  Electronically stored information; form of production;
undue burden or expense; limits
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J. DEPOSITIONS ON WRITTEN QUESTIONS

§ 21:64

K.

§ 21:65

§ 21:66
§ 21:67
§ 21:68
§ 21:69

§ 21:70
§ 21:71
§ 21:72
§ 21:73

§ 21:74
§ 21:75
§ 21:76
§ 21:77
§ 21:78

M.

§ 21:79
§ 21:80

N.

§ 21:81
§21:82

§ 21:83
§ 21:84

Authority and procedure

RESPONSE TO IMPROPER DEPOSITION
NOTICE OR SUBPOENA

Objections to defective notice; objections to improper
document request sent with notice

Motion to quash defective notice; stay of deposition

Objections to “records only” subpoena

Motion to quash subpoena

Motion for protective order

CONDUCT OF DEPOSITION

Deposition officers and reporters

Administration of oath

Recording deposition testimony

Depositions by telephone, videoconference, or other
electronic methods

Who may attend depositions

Method and scope of examination; time limits

Standards of professionalism

Asserting objections at deposition; motion to strike

Chart of valid grounds of objections to deposition
questions

DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS

Preparation and cost
Reading, correcting, and signing transcript; custody

MOTIONS TO COMPEL

Compelling subpoenaed document compliance

Compelling party attendance or production at
deposition

Compelling deponent to answer

Judge’s checklist

IV. INTERROGATORIES

A.

§ 21:85
§ 21:86
§ 21:87

GENERALLY

Definition and authority
When interrogatories may be served
Upon whom interrogatories may be served
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B. USE OF FORM INTERROGATORIES AND
SPECIALLY PREPARED INTERROGATORIES

§ 21:88 Use of Judicial Council form interrogatories

§ 21:89 Limit of 35 for specially prepared interrogatories

§21:90 Form and format rules for specially prepared
interrogatories

§ 21:91 Scope of interrogatories

§ 21:92  Service and custody of original

C. RESPONDING TO INTERROGATORIES

§ 21:93 Time for response

§21:94  Untimely response waives right to object; relief from
waiver

§ 21:95 Format and format rules for response

§ 21:96 Answering interrogatories

§ 21:97 Option to allow inspection and copying of records

§ 21:98 Asserting objections to interrogatories

§ 21:99 Chart of valid grounds for objections to
interrogatories

§ 21:100 Signing and verifying interrogatory responses

§ 21:101 Service and custody of original interrogatory
response

§ 21:102 Amended interrogatory response

D. MOTIONS TO COMPEL

§ 21:103 Motion to compel answers

§ 21:104 Motion to compel a further response

§ 21:105 Relief from waiver of right to compel further
response

V. REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION
A. GENERALLY

§ 21:106  Definition and authority
§ 21:107 When requests for admission may be served
§ 21:108 Upon whom requests for admission may be served

B. USE OF REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

§ 21:109 Limit of 35 requests for admission except as related
to documents

§ 21:110 Form and format rules for requests for admission

§ 21:111  Scope of requests for admission

§ 21:112  Service and custody of original
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C. RESPONDING TO REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

§21:113
§21:114

§ 21:115
§ 21:116
§ 21:117
§ 21:118
§21:119
§ 21:120
§ 21:121

D.

§21:122

E.

§ 21:123
§21:124

F.

§ 21:125

§ 21:126
§ 21:127

Time for response

Untimely response waives right to object; relief from
waiver

Form and format rules for response

Answering requests for admission

Asserting objections to requests for admission

Chart of valid grounds for objections to requests for
admission

Signing and verifying requests for admission
response

Service and custody of original requests for
admission response

Amending or withdrawing admissions

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO REQUESTS FOR
ADMISSION

Motion that requests be deemed admitted
MOTIONS TO COMPEL

Motion to compel a further response

Sanctions for disobedience of order compelling
further response

EFFECT OF ADMISSIONS; SANCTIONS FOR
IMPROPER DENIAL

Unambiguous admission conclusively establishes
matter

Binding effect: persons and proceedings
“Cost of proof” for denials proved false at trial

VI. INSPECTION DEMANDS

A.

§ 21:128
§ 21:129
§ 21:130

B.

§ 21:131
§21:132
§21:133

GENERALLY

Definition and authority
When inspection demands may be served
Upon whom inspection demands may be served

USE OF INSPECTION DEMANDS

No limit on number of inspection demands
Form and format rules for inspection demands
Scope of inspection demands
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§ 21:134 Service and custody of original
C. RESPONDING TO INSPECTION DEMANDS

§ 21:135 Time for response; time for production may be
different

§ 21:136  Untimely response waives right to object; relief from
waiver

§ 21:137 Form and format rules for response

§ 21:138 Content of response to inspection demand,
production; costs

§ 21:139 Asserting objections to inspection demands; privilege
log

§ 21:140 Chart of valid grounds for objections to inspection
demands

§ 21:141  Signing and verifying inspection demand responses

§ 21:142  Service and custody of original inspection demand
response

D. MOTIONS TO COMPEL

§ 21:143 Motion to compel response

§ 21:144 Motion to compel a further response; “good cause”
requirement

§ 21:145 Motion to compel compliance as agreed

§ 21:146  Comparison chart of inspection demand motions to
compel

§ 21:147 New trial and sanctions for concealment of
documents

VII. PHYSICAL AND MENTAL EXAMINATIONS

A. GENERALLY

§ 21:148 Function and authority

§ 21:149 Examination upon written stipulation

§ 21:150 Limitations on x-rays

§ 21:151 Limitations on questioning; limitations for minors in
sexual abuse cases

B. PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS IN PERSONAL
INJURY CASES

§ 21:152  Physical examination on demand

§ 21:153 Demand procedure and requirements

§ 21:154  Service of demand

§ 21:155 Time for response; time for examination different

§ 21:156  Untimely response waives right to object; relief from
waiver
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§ 21:157
§ 21:158
§ 21:159
§ 21:160

C.

§ 21:161
§ 21:162
§ 21:163

§ 21:164
§ 21:165

§ 21:166
§ 21:167
§21:168

D.

§ 21:169
§ 21:170
§ 21:171

E.

§ 21:172
§ 21:173

§21:174

VIII.

A.

§ 21:175
§ 21:176

§21:177

B.
§ 21:178

Format and format rules for response

Service and custody of original demand response

Motion to compel compliance when no response

Motion to compel compliance when refusal to comply
or unsatisfactory modifications interposed

PHYSICAL OR MENTAL EXAMINATIONS UPON

COURT ORDER

When court order required

Court order may be obtained before action filed

Who is subject to examination; condition “in
controversy”

No absolute limitation on number of examinations

Good cause requirement for order requiring physical
or mental examination

Motion contents for order requiring physical or
mental examination; service

Requirements for order requiring physical or mental
examination; sanctions

Examination by court appointed expert

WHO MAY ATTEND PHYSICAL OR MENTAL
EXAMINATIONS

Attendance at physical examinations
Suspension of examination for improper conduct
Attendance at mental examinations

EXAMINATION REPORTS

Demand for copy of examination report

Demand creates reciprocal obligation on plaintiff to
provide medical reports

Enforcing report exchange demand

EXPERT WITNESS DISCLOSURE

GENERALLY

Purpose, function, and authority
Who may make demand for exchange; service; who
must exchange

Time restrictions on demand for exchange; relief for
untimely demand

DEMAND PROCEDURE

Form and content of demand
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§ 21:179 No objections allowed; motion for protective order

C. EXPERT DESIGNATION AND INFORMATION
EXCHANGE

§ 21:180 All parties must make simultaneous exchange

§ 21:181 Information to be exchanged

§ 21:182  Only nonprivileged reports exchanged

§ 21:183 Motion to compel disclosure of experts or additional
expert information

§ 21:184  Protective orders

§ 21:185 Supplemental expert witness lists

§ 21:186 Withdrawal of designated expert

D. DEPOSITIONS OF DESIGNATED EXPERTS

§ 21:187 Deposing opposing experts

§ 21:188 Geographic limits

§ 21:189  Special cut-off dates

§ 21:190 Entitlement to expert fees; amount; payment
§ 21:191 Challenging expert’s fee for deposition

E. EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY FOR
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH EXCHANGE
RULES

§ 21:192 Exclusion for “unreasonable” failure to comply

F. RELIEF FROM POTENTIAL EXCLUSION

SANCTION
§ 21:193 Motion to augment or amend expert witness
designation
§ 21:194 Motion for late submission of expert witness
information
CHAPTER 22. SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
SUMMARY ADJUDICATION

I. OVERVIEW
A. NATURE AND PURPOSE

§ 22:1  Summary judgment

§ 22:2 Summary adjudication

§ 22:3 Summary adjudication as alternative to summary
judgment

Ixx



TaBLE oF CONTENTS

§ 22:4 Seeking summary adjudication following unsuccessful
demurrer

§ 22:5  Successive motions for summary
judgment/adjudication

§ 22:6 Summary judgment treated as motion for judgment on
the pleadings

§ 22:7 Rules governing summary judgment and summary
adjudication

B. ROLE OF PLEADINGS

§ 22:8 Pleadings “frame the issues”; amendment of pleadings
§ 22:9 Pleadings as judicial admission

C. EXAMPLES OF TYPES OF CASES AMENABLE
TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT

§ 22:10 Generally

D. CATEGORIES OF CASES WHERE SUMMARY
JUDGMENT NOT PERMITTED

§ 22:11  Generally

II. TIME CONSIDERATIONS

A. TIME REQUIREMENTS FOR MAKING MOTION

§ 22:12 60 day “hold” after general appearance
§ 22:13  Effect of status of pleadings

§ 22:14  Effect of status of discovery

§ 22:15 75 days notice required

§ 22:16 30 day “cut-off” before trial

B. TIME REQUIREMENTS FOR OPPOSITION AND
REPLY PAPERS

§ 22:17 Opposition papers
§ 22:18 Continuance of motion
§ 22:19 Reply papers

C. TIME REQUIREMENTS FOR OBJECTIONS TO
EVIDENCE

§ 22:20 Objections to evidence may be made in writing or
orally at the hearing

D. CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION

§ 22:21 Generally
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III. MOVING PAPERS
A. OVERVIEW
§ 22:22 Required papers

B. NOTICE OF MOTION

§ 22:23 Requirements
§ 22:24 Notice of joinder alone insufficient

C. POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
§ 22:25 Requirements

D. SEPARATE STATEMENT

§ 22:26 Requirement; nature and purpose
§ 22:27 Format

E. SUPPORTING EVIDENCE

§ 22:28 Overview

§ 22:29 Declarations generally

§ 22:30 Expert declarations

§ 22:31 Evidence obtained through discovery

§ 22:32 Documentary evidence

§ 22:33 Admissions in response to requests for admission
§ 22:34 Deposition and interrogatory admissions

§ 22:35 Pleading and stipulation admissions

§ 22:36 Matters subject to judicial notice

§ 22:37 Matters subject to judicial estoppel

IV. OPPOSITION AND REPLY PAPERS
A. OVERVIEW
§ 22:38 Required opposition papers

B. SEPARATE STATEMENT

§ 22:39 Requirement
§ 22:40 Format
§ 22:41 Adding additional disputed or undisputed facts

C. EVIDENCE

§ 22:42 Admissible evidence requirement
§ 22:43 Right to a continuance to secure evidence
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D. OBJECTING TO MOVING PARTY’S EVIDENCE

§ 22:44
§ 22:45

E.
§ 22:46

Objections waived unless timely made
Ruling on objections

REPLY PAPERS

Right to file reply; no submission of additional
evidence, material facts or separate statement

V. BURDEN OF PROOF

A.

§ 22:47
§ 22:48

B.

§ 22:49
§ 22:50

BURDENS OF “PRODUCTION” AND
“PERSUASION”

Generally
Differing trial burdens of proof taken into account

SPECIFIC BURDENS ON DEFENDANT OR
PLAINTIFF AS MOVING PARTY

Burden when defendant moving party
Burden when plaintiff moving party

VI. RULING ON MOTION

A.

§ 22:51
§ 22:52
§ 22:53
§ 22:54
§ 22:55

B.

§ 22:56
§ 22:57
§ 22:58
§ 22:59

VII.

A.

§ 22:60
§ 22:61
§ 22:62

OVERVIEW

Standards for granting motion

Not “disfavored motion”

Judge may not appoint referee to determine motion
Right to oral argument

Judge’s checklist for reviewing procedural compliance

DETERMINING MOTION

Courts apply three—step analysis
Court’s sole function is issue finding
Consideration of evidence
Continuance to obtain evidence

ORDERS

MAY BE WRITTEN OR ORAL; MUST SPECIFY

REASONING

Form of order
Order granting motion
Order denying motion
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B. ATTORNEY FEES AND SANCTIONS

§ 22:63 Attorney fees
§ 22:64 Sanctions

VIII. CHALLENGING JUDGMENT OR ORDER
A. AVAILABLE METHODS IN TRIAL COURT

§ 22:65 Motion for reconsideration or renewal; successive
motions

§ 22:66 Motion for new trial

§ 22:67 Motion for relief for mistake, inadvertence, surprise,
or excusable neglect

§ 22:68 Motion to set aside judgment

B. REVIEW BY WRIT OR APPEAL
§ 22:69  Generally

CHAPTER 23. SETTLEMENT

I. DUTIES AND CONSIDERATIONS
A. OVERVIEW

§ 23:1  Public policy favors settlement agreements

§ 23:2 Prelitigation time-limited demand upon insurer;
regulation of certain settlements

§ 23:3 Discovery protections for settlement offers and
discussions

B. ETHICAL AND LEGAL LIMITATIONS

§ 23:4 Illegal, unjust, or contrary to public policy settlement
provisions will not be enforced

§ 23:5 No restrictions on attorney’s right to represent other
clients

§23:6 No agreement to withhold state bar charges or
cooperation; sex offense; report of neglect or abuse; no
hire provisions

§ 23:7 Limitations of confidentiality provisions and
agreements to seal court records

C. ATTORNEY’S ROLE

§ 23:8 Authority to settle

§ 23:9 Communication of settlement offers

§ 23:10 Notification of settlement when state benefits have
been paid
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§23:11
§ 23:12

D.

§ 23:13

§ 23:14

E.

§23:15

Dealing with lienholders
Attorney conflicts of interest

DUTIES UPON SETTLEMENT

Duty to notify court; sanctions for failure to notify
court—appointed arbitrator
Duty to dismiss action

SETTING ASIDE SETTLEMENTS

Generally disfavored

II. SETTLEMENT CONFERENCES

A. OVERVIEW
§ 23:16 Not required in every case
§ 23:17 Assignment of judge to conduct settlement conference
B. SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE STATEMENT
§ 23:18 Content requirements
§23:19 Service requirements
C. CONDUCT OF SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE
§ 23:20 Who must attend?
§ 23:21  Judge’s role
§ 23:22 Conduct of settlement conference
§ 23:23 Judge’s settlement techniques
§ 23:24 Putting settlement “on the record”
III. STATUTORY OFFERS TO COMPROMISE (CCP
SECTION 998)
A. OVERVIEW
§ 23:25 Purpose and effect
§ 23:26  Offer must be in “good faith”
B. REQUIREMENTS FOR VALID OFFER AND
ACCEPTANCE
§ 23:27 Time when offer may be made
§ 23:28 Form and format of offer
§ 23:29 Terms of offer must be sufficiently specific
§ 23:30 Offers involving multiple parties
§ 23:31 Revocation of offer by notice or subsequent offer
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§23:35

C.

§ 23:36
§ 23:37
§ 23:38
§ 23:39
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Time for acceptance of offer

Form and format of acceptance
Rejection or counteroffer

Entry of judgment upon acceptance

STATUTORY PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO
ACCEPT OFFER

Plaintiff penalties

Defendant penalties

Determining “more favorable judgment”
Exercise of discretion in awarding expert fees

IV. SETTLEMENT ON BEHALF OF MINOR OR
PERSON WITH A DISABILITY

A.

§ 23:40
§ 23:41
§ 23:42

B.

§ 23:43
§ 23:44
§ 23:45
§ 23:46

OVERVIEW

Court approval of settlement required
Attorney fees require court approval
Litigation and other expenses require court approval

PROCEDURE

Use of Judicial Council forms required
Content of petition

Hearing on petition

Order approving settlement

V. DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH
SETTLEMENT BY COURT (CCP SECTIONS 877,

877.6)
A. OVERVIEW
§ 23:47 Purpose and effect
§ 23:48 Who may seek a good faith settlement determination
§ 23:49 Settlements subject to good faith determination
§ 23:50 Bar to indemnity claims—Particular situations
B. FACTORS CONSIDERED FOR GOOD FAITH
DETERMINATION
§ 23:51 “Reasonable range” test and “Tech-Bilt” factors
§ 23:52  Settlement must be valued
§ 23:53  Cost waiver settlements
§ 23:54 Assignment of rights settlements
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§ 23:55
§ 23:56

§ 23:57
§ 23:58

§ 23:59
§ 23:60
§ 23:61
§ 23:62
§ 23:63
§ 23:64

C.

§ 23:65
§ 23:66

§ 23:67

§ 23:68

D.

§ 23:69
§ 23:70
§23:71
§ 23:72

Disproportionately low settlements with defendant
whose liability is questionable

Disproportionately low settlements with insolvent
defendants

Settlement of time—barred claims

Settlement conditional on settling party participating
at trial

Consideration of insurer interests

Sliding scale (“Mary Carter”) settlement agreements

Conduct of nonsettling defendants

Misconduct of settling parties

Offsets; Effect of Proposition 51 (Civ C § 1431 et seq.)

Allocations in settlement agreements

PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING GOOD FAITH
SETTLEMENT DETERMINATION

Timing of good faith settlement determination

Ex parte procedure appropriate when no opposition
expected

Noticed motion for determination of good faith
settlement

Burden of proof and evidence

HEARING AND DETERMINATION BY COURT

Which judge may hear motion

Scope of hearing

Determination by court

Follow-up procedure to dismiss indemnity
cross-complaints?

VI. STATUTORY PROCEDURE FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF SETTLEMENT (CCP

SECTION 664.6)
A. PURPOSE AND EFFECT

§ 23:73 Expedited procedure

§ 23:74  Applicability to written settlement agreement

§ 23:75 Applicability to oral settlement agreement made
“before the court”

§ 23:76  Notice of conditional settlement and OSC re
dismissal; effect of voluntary dismissal following
settlement

B. MOTION AND HEARING

§ 23:77 Motion to enforce settlement
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§ 23:78 Hearing and determination of motion
§ 23:79 Limitations on court authority to enforce settlements

CHAPTER 24. PROVISIONAL REMEDIES

I. ATTACHMENT
A. NATURE AND APPLICATION OF REMEDY

§24:1 Generally
§ 24:2 Procedure separate from main action
§ 24:3 Attachment no longer viewed as election of remedies

B. ACTIONS IN WHICH ATTACHMENT IS
AUTHORIZED

§ 24:4  Action must be on a contract claim for money
§ 24:5 Claim must not be secured by property

§ 24:6 Action must be on commercial claim

§ 24:7 Claim must have probable validity

C. PROPERTY SUBJECT TO ATTACHMENT;
AMOUNT SECURED BY ATTACHMENT

§ 24:8 Types of property subject to attachment
§ 24:9 Types of property exempt from attachment
§ 24:10 Amount secured by attachment

D. NOTICED MOTION PROCEDURE FOR
OBTAINING WRIT OF ATTACHMENT

§ 24:11 Application for order and writ

§ 24:12 Notice, opposition, claim of exemptions, and reply
§ 24:13 Continuance of hearing

§ 24:14 Hearing on application

§ 24:15 Issuance of order and writ

§ 24:16 Plaintiff may obtain additional writs

E. EX PARTE PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING
WRIT OF ATTACHMENT

§ 24:17 Application for ex parte order and writ
§ 24:18 Defendant may claim exemptions

§ 24:19 Issuance of ex parte order and writ

§ 24:20 Plaintiff may obtain additional writs

§ 24:21 Defendant may seek to set aside or reduce
attachment order
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F.

§ 24:22
§ 24:23
§ 24:24

§ 24:25
§ 24:26

G.

§ 24:27

H.

§ 24:28

TEMPORARY PROTECTIVE ORDER

Plaintiff’s application for temporary protective order

Issuance of temporary protective order

Temporary protective order in lieu of ex parte writ of
attachment

Service of temporary protective order creates lien

Duration and modification of temporary protective
order

UNDERTAKING REQUIRED FOR VALID WRIT
TO ISSUE

Generally

ISSUANCE OF WRIT OF ATTACHMENT AND
CREATION OF LIEN

Generally

II. CLAIM AND DELIVERY OF PERSONAL
PROPERTY (“WRIT OF POSSESSION”)

A.

§ 24:29

B.

§ 24:30
§ 24:31
§ 24:32
§ 24:33
§ 24:34
§ 24:35

NATURE OF REMEDY
Generally

PROCEDURE

Application for writ of possession
Availability of temporary restraining order
Undertaking requirement

Limited ex parte relief

Noticed hearing procedures and opposition
Hearing and order

III. INJUNCTION

A.

§ 24:36
§ 24:37

§ 24:38

§ 24:39

B.

§ 24:40

NATURE AND PURPOSE

Generally

Classification by effect: prohibitory vs. mandatory
injunctions

Classification by duration: temporary restraining
orders, preliminary and permanent injunctions

Who is bound by an injunction

PREREQUISITES TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Jurisdiction
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§ 24:41 Standing

§ 24:42 Venue

§ 24:43 Statutory authority
§ 24:44 Timing of injunction

C. CONSIDERATIONS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

§ 24:45 Overview

§ 24:46 Legal remedy inadequate
§ 24:47 Irreparable injury

§ 24:48 Avoiding multiple actions

D. DEFENSES TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

§ 24:49 Legal defenses
§ 24:50 Equitable defenses

E. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER

§ 24:51 Notice
§ 24:52 Required papers
§ 24:53 Hearing; issuance of temporary restraining order

§ 24:54  Setting the preliminary injunction hearing and
service requirements

§ 24:55 Application to dissolve or modify
§ 24:56 Peremptory challenge of judge who issued TRO

F. APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

§ 24:57 Notice

§ 24:58 Required papers

§ 24:59 Hearing

§ 24:60 Issuance of preliminary injunction order

§ 24:61 Undertaking required when preliminary injunction
issued

§ 24:62 Filing and service or order and undertaking

G. PERMANENT INJUNCTION
§ 24:63 Generally

H. ENFORCEMENT OF INJUNCTIONS
§ 24:64 Enforcement by contempt
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IV. RECEIVERSHIP

A.

§ 24:65
§ 24:66

B.

§ 24:67
§ 24:68
§ 24:69
§ 24:70
§24:71
§ 24:72
§ 24:73

C.

§ 24:74
§ 24:75
§ 24:76
§ 24:77
§ 24:78
§ 24:79
§ 24:80
§ 24:81
§ 24:82

NATURE AND APPLICATION OF REMEDY

Generally
Statutory grounds for appointment of receiver

PROCEDURE FOR APPOINTMENT

Appointment on court’s own motion
Ex parte application for appointment
Appointment on noticed motion
Selection of receiver

Receiver oath and undertaking
Order of appointment

Authority to remove receiver

POWERS AND DUTIES OF RECEIVER

General powers and duties of receiver
“Rents and profits” receiver
Prohibited agreements

Limitations on suing receivers
Retention of attorney

Inventory and accounting
Compensation and costs

Unclaimed funds in receiver’s hands
Release of receiver and winding up

V. BOND OR UNDERTAKING GENERALLY
REQUIRED FOR PROVISIONAL REMEDY

A.

§ 24:83
§ 24:84
§ 24:85

B.

§ 24:86
§ 24:87
§ 24:88
§ 24:89
§ 24:90
§ 24:91
§ 24:92
§ 24:93

OVERVIEW

Purpose
Bond and undertaking law; definitions
Sureties on bond

PROCEDURE

Contents, filing, and service

Approval and duration

Objections to bonds

Hearing on objection

Increasing or decreasing amount of bond

Release or substitution of sureties on litigation bond
New, additional, or supplemental bonds
Enforcement of liability on bond
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C. DEPOSIT IN LIEU OF BOND

§ 24:94 Generally

§ 24:95 Types of property that may be deposited
§ 24:96 Amount and value of property

§ 24:97 Interest on deposit

§ 24:98 Agreement obligating principal

§ 24:99 Enforcement against deposit

§ 24:100 Return of deposit

VI. NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF ACTION (LIS
PENDENS)

A. OVERVIEW

§ 24:101 Nature and purpose
§ 24:102 Recordation and service
§ 24:103 Withdrawal

B. MOTION TO REQUIRE UNDERTAKING AS
CONDITION OF MAINTAINING LIS PENDENS

§ 24:104 Generally

C. EXPUNGEMENT OF LIS PENDENS

§ 24:105 Motion to expunge

§ 24:106 Grounds for motion

§ 24:107 Procedure same as for motions generally

§ 24:108 Evidence and burden of proof

§ 24:109 Ruling on motion

§ 24:110 Award of costs and attorney fees

§ 24:111  Effective date of expungement order; recording

§24:112 No subsequent lis pendens by same party in action
without leave of court

VII. DEPOSIT IN COURT
A. OVERVIEW

§ 24:113 Nature and purpose
§ 24:114 Procedure
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CHAPTER 25. SANCTIONS AND
CONTEMPT

I. OVERVIEW OF SANCTIONS

A.

§ 25:1
§ 25:2
§ 25:3
§ 25:4

B.

§ 25:5
§ 25:6
§ 25:7

GENERALLY

Court authority to award sanctions

Common statutes and rules authorizing sanctions
Ethical duty to protect client’s interests
Enforcement of monetary sanction orders

DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS

Generally
Notice
Hearing, evidence, and order

II. SANCTIONS UNDER CCP SECTION 128.5

A.

§ 25:8
§ 25:9
§ 25:10
§ 25:11

III. SANCTIONS UNDER CCP SECTION 128.7
A.

§ 25:12

§ 25:13
§ 25:14

B.

§ 25:15
§ 25:16
§ 25:17
§ 25:18
§ 25:19
§ 25:20

§ 25:21

GENERALLY

Nature and purpose; for bad faith actions or tactics
Procedure; separate motion; safe harbor provisions
Who may bring motion; who may be sanctioned
Amount of sanctions; order

GENERALLY

Nature and purpose; for presenting a paper for
improper purpose

Sanctionable conduct

Factors affecting reasonableness of prefiling inquiry
into facts

PROCEDURE

Who may bring motion

Who may be sanctioned

Time for making motion

Effect of dismissal

Completely separate motion required
Notice, service, “safe harbor” period

DETERMINING APPROPRIATE SANCTION AND

ORDER

Sanctions available
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Factors considered
Sanctions order

IV. SANCTIONS UNDER CCP SECTIONS 177.5,
575.2; CRC, RULE 2.30

A.

§ 25:24
§ 25:25
§ 25:26

NATURE, PURPOSE, AND APPLICATION

Sanctions under CCP section 177.5
Sanctions under CCP section 575.2
Sanctions under CRC, Rule 2.30

V. DISCOVERY SANCTIONS

A.

§ 25:27
§ 25:28
§ 25:29

B.

§ 25:30
§ 25:31
§ 25:32
§ 25:33
§ 25:34
§ 25:35
§ 25:36
§ 25:37

C.

§ 25:38
§ 25:39
§ 25:40
§ 25:41

D.

§ 25:42

OVERVIEW

Misuses of the discovery process justifying sanctions

Types of discovery sanctions available

“Cost of proof” when party unreasonably denies a
request for admission

MONETARY SANCTIONS FOR MISUSE OF THE
DISCOVERY PROCESS

Grounds

Sanctions mandatory with limited exceptions
Who may be awarded sanctions

Who may be sanctioned

Apportionment

Contribution

Amount of sanction

Procedural considerations

NONMONETARY SANCTIONS FOR
DISOBEDIENCE OF A DISCOVERY ORDER

Nature and purpose

Imposition and type of sanction discretionary
Policies affecting imposition of sanctions
Procedural considerations

HEARING REQUIRED; ORDER

No ex parte sanctions; type of order

VI. CONTEMPT

A.

§ 25:43
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§ 25:44  Criminal vs. civil contempt
§ 25:45 Mandatory stay provisions
§ 25:46  State Bar notification

B. TYPES OF CIVIL CONTEMPT

§ 25:47 Direct contempt
§ 25:48 Hybrid contempt
§ 25:49 Indirect contempt

C. FORMS OF PUNISHMENT FOR CONTEMPT

§ 25:50 “Coercive”
§ 25:51  “Punitive”
§ 25:52  Double jeopardy considerations

CHAPTER 26. TRIAL SETTING AND
DEMAND FOR JURY

I. PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING TRIAL DATE
A. OVERVIEW

§ 26:1 'Trial date set at case management conference
§ 26:2 “Direct calendar” vs. “master calendar” systems

B. NOTICE OF TRIAL

§ 26:3 Nature and purpose

§ 26:4 Length of notice

§ 26:5 Proof of service

§ 26:6 Effect of failure to provide notice

II. PREFERENCE IN TRIAL SETTING

A. MANDATORY GROUNDS FOR PREFERENCE

§ 26:7 Party 70 years old

§ 26:8 Terminally ill party

§ 26:9 Party under age 14 in wrongful death or personal
injury action

§26:10 Felony victims

§ 26:11  Other statutory grounds

B. DISCRETIONARY GROUNDS FOR
PREFERENCE

§26:12 Generally
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III. TRIAL CONTINUANCES
A. OVERVIEW

§ 26:13  Generally disfavored

§ 26:14 Procedure

§ 26:15 Ruling on request—Efficiency cannot be favored over
justice

IV. DEMAND FOR JURY

A. SECURING A JURY TRIAL

§ 26:16  Right to jury trial

§ 26:17 Waiver of jury trial

§ 26:18 Relief from waiver of right to jury trial
§ 26:19 Challenging improper jury demands

CHAPTER 27. NONJURY TRIALS AND
EXPEDITED JURY TRIALS

I. OVERVIEW
A. GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS

§ 27:1  When bench trial required
§ 27:2 Tactical considerations
§ 27:3 Judge as the trier of fact

B. PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

§ 27:4 'Trial management conference

§ 27:5  Trial briefs

§ 27:6  Order of proceeding

§ 277  Significant differences between jury and bench trials
§ 27:8 Sua sponte reconsideration of rulings

§ 27:9 Reopening the case

II. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
A. OVERVIEW

§ 27:10 Nature and purpose
§ 27:11 Compare; motion for nonsuit

B. PROCEDURES

§ 27:12 Making and opposing the motion
§ 27:13 Court’s weighing of evidence
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§ 27:14 Denial, partial grant, or complete grant of motion

III. TENTATIVE DECISION

A.

§27:15

GENERALLY

Nature and purpose

§ 27:16 Announcement and contents

IV. STATEMENT OF DECISION

A.

§ 27:17
§27:18

B.

§ 27:19
§ 27:20
§ 27:21
§ 27:22
§ 27:23
§ 27:24
§ 27:25
§ 27:26

OVERVIEW

Nature and purpose
When required

PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTING STATEMENT
OF DECISION

Time for making request

Form and content of request

Preparation of proposed statement of decision
Form of statement of decision

Content of statement of decision

Objections to proposed statement of decision
Hearing on objections

Entry of statement of decision

V. TRIAL BY REFERENCE

A.

§ 27:27
§ 27:28
§ 27:29

§ 27:30
§ 27:31
§ 27:32
§ 27:33

§27:34

MATTERS SUBJECT TO TRIAL BY
REFERENCE

Generally
Types of matters subject to an involuntary reference
Ability to pay as limitation on involuntary reference

PROCEDURE FOR APPOINTMENT OF
REFEREE

Voluntary references

Involuntary references

Objection to appointment of referee
Referee’s duty of disclosure

CONDUCT OF TRIAL BY REFERENCE
Generally
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§ 27:35 Statement of decision requirement
§ 27:36  Challenging statement of decision
§ 27:37 Complaints against referees

VI. EXPEDITED JURY TRIALS

A. OVERVIEW
§ 27:38  Voluntary vs. Mandatory

B. VOLUNTARY

§ 27:39 Consent Order

§ 27:40 High/low agreements

§ 27:41 Pretrial submissions

§ 27:42 Pretrial conference

§ 27:43 Trial time limits

§ 27:44 Case presentation

§ 27:45 Applicability of rules of evidence; objections
§ 27:46  Jury, deliberation, and verdict

§ 27:47 Waiver of post-trial motions and appeal

C. MANDATORY
§ 27:48 Mandatory Expedited Jury Trial Procedures

CHAPTER 28. TRIAL MANAGEMENT
CONFERENCE

I. OVERVIEW

A. GENERALLY

§ 28:1 Purpose

§ 28:2 Time of conference

§ 28:3  Place of conference

§ 28:4 Attendance at conference

§ 28:5 Rules governing conference

B. ATTORNEY PREPARATION

§ 28:6 Meet and confer requirements
§ 28:7 Trial management conference statement

II. MATTERS COVERED
A. PRELIMINARY MATTERS

§ 28:8 Judicial disclosure and disqualification
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§ 28:9 Continuances

B. TRIAL MANAGEMENT

§ 28:10 Policies
§ 28:11 Judge’s checklist and worksheet
§ 28:12 Reporting conference

III. MOTIONS IN LIMINE

A. OVERVIEW

§ 28:13 Nature of motion and purpose

§ 28:14 Evidentiary issues addressed

§ 28:15 Expert issues addressed

§ 28:16  Discovery issues addressed

§ 28:17 Improper use of motion in limine

B. PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

§ 28:18 Making motions in limine
§ 28:19 Ruling on motion in limine
§ 28:20 Violation of orders in limine; objection required

IV. SELECTED PRETRIAL MOTIONS

A. OVERVIEW

§ 28:21  Generally

§ 28:22  Motion to voluntarily dismiss

§ 28:23 Motion to disqualify opposing attorney

§ 28:24  Motion for judgment on the pleadings

§ 28:25 Motion to amend

§ 28:26 Motion to sever or bifurcate

§ 28:27 Motion to consolidate or coordinate

§ 28:28 Motion to preinstruct jury

§ 28:29 Motion to alter normal order of proof or order of
examining witnesses

§ 28:30 Motion to exclude witnesses from courtroom

§ 28:31 Motion to exclude spectators from courtroom

CHAPTER 29. JURY SELECTION,
MANAGEMENT, AND FEES

I. OBTAINING THE JURY PANEL

A. JURY POOL SELECTION PROCESS
§ 29:1 Definitions
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§ 29:2 Representative cross—section requirement

§ 29:3  Creating list of qualified jurors

§ 29:4 Excuse from jury service for “undue hardship”
§ 29:5 Length of jury service

B. OBTAINING JURY PANEL FOR TRIAL

§29:6 Selecting jury panel; size of panel
§ 29:7 Entrance of jury panel; preliminary matters
§ 29:8 Filling the jury box

II. JURY VOIR DIRE

A. OVERVIEW
§ 29:9 Nature and purpose
§ 29:10 Procedure
B. JUROR QUESTIONNAIRES
§ 29:11  Authority
§29:12 Use
C. EXAMINATION BY JUDGE
§ 29:13 Nature and scope
§ 29:14  Eliciting juror biographical information
D. EXAMINATION BY ATTORNEYS

§29:15 Generally

§ 29:16  Proper voir dire questions

§ 29:17 Improper voir dire questions

§ 29:18 Questions referring to insurance, settlement, or
collateral source payments

§ 29:19 Objecting to improper voir dire questions; mistrial

III. CHALLENGES TO PROSPECTIVE JURORS

A. CHALLENGES TO ENTIRE JURY PANEL
§ 29:20 Generally

B. CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE

§ 29:21 Grounds
§ 29:22  Procedure

C. PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES
§ 29:23 Nature and purpose
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§ 29:24 Number of challenges
§ 29:25 Procedure

D. DISCRIMINATORY USE OF PEREMPTORY
CHALLENGES

§ 29:26  Challenges based on group bias not permitted
§ 29:27 Time to raise issue

§ 29:28 Determination by court

§ 29:29 Remedies

IV. NUMBER OF JURORS AND ALTERNATES

A. PURPOSE AND PROCEDURES

§ 29:30  Generally

§ 29:31 Number of alternate jurors

§ 29:32 Time for selection

§ 29:33  Procedure for selection

§ 29:34 Duties and treatment

§ 29:35 Replacement of regular juror

V. JURY MANAGEMENT
A. EXPLANATIONS AND ADMONITIONS

§ 29:36  General explanations and ground rules
§ 29:37 Admonitions

B. JUROR NOTE TAKING
§ 29:38  Generally

C. JUROR ACCESS TO EVIDENCE

§ 29:39 Exhibits
§ 29:40 View of location

D. JUROR QUESTIONING OF WITNESSES
§ 29:41 Generally

E. PREINSTRUCTING THE JURY
§ 29:42  Generally

VI. JURY FEES

A. DEPOSIT REQUIREMENT
§ 29:43 Generally
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§ 29:44  Procedure
§ 29:45 Refunds

CHAPTER 30. ORDER OF TRIAL AND
PROOF; MISCONDUCT

I. ORDER OF TRIAL
A. OVERVIEW

§30:1 Normal sequence
§ 30:2 Trying certain issues before others
§ 30:3 Bifurcation of punitive damage claims

II. PRESENTATION OF PROOF
A. OVERVIEW

§ 30:4 Preliminary fact determinations
§ 30:5 Court’s discretion to exclude relevant evidence

B. OBJECTIONS TO EVIDENCE

§ 30:6 Generally

§ 30:7 Common objections to form of question
§ 30:8 Common objections to offered evidence
§ 30:9 Common objections based on privilege

III. JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT

A. OVERVIEW
§ 30:10 Standards of judicial conduct

B. TYPES OF MISCONDUCT

§ 30:11 Discourtesy or intemperance

§ 30:12 Bias or prejudice

§ 30:13 Partiality and prejudging

§ 30:14 Coercing waiver of a right

§ 30:15 Coercing settlement

§ 30:16 Impairing examination of witnesses

§ 30:17 Receiving evidence out-of-court

§ 30:18 Ex parte communications

§ 30:19 Coercing or improperly communicating with jury

C. RESPONSES TO MISCONDUCT
§ 30:20 Must be raised or waived

xcil



TaBLE oF CONTENTS

§ 30:21

Curative instruction to jury

IV. ATTORNEY MISCONDUCT

A.

§ 30:22

B.

§ 30:23
§ 30:24
§ 30:25
§ 30:26
§ 30:27
§ 30:28

C.

§ 30:29
§ 30:30

OVERVIEW

Defining attorney misconduct

TYPES OF MISCONDUCT

Derogatory statements

Appealing to sympathy or prejudice
Reference to matters not in evidence
Reference to inadmissible matters
Concealing evidence

Other acts

RESPONSES TO MISCONDUCT

Must be raised or waived
Curative instruction to jury

V. JUROR MISCONDUCT

A.

§ 30:31
§ 30:32
§ 30:33
§ 30:34
§ 30:35
§ 30:36
§ 30:37
§ 30:38
§ 30:39
§ 30:40
§ 30:41

B.

§ 30:42
§ 30:43
§ 30:44
§ 30:45
§ 30:46

TYPES OF JUROR MISCONDUCT

Concealing bias or prejudging case
Improper communications

Inattentiveness

Experiments or investigations outside court
Unauthorized material taken into jury room
Unauthorized view of scene

Obtaining information from news media
Considering matters outside of the record
Unauthorized separation during deliberations
Failure to follow the law

Failure to deliberate

RESPONSES TO JUROR MISCONDUCT

Must be raised promptly or waived

Court’s duty to conduct inquiry

Remedies when misconduct raised before verdict
Remedies when misconduct raised after verdict
Other consequences of juror misconduct
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CHAPTER 31. OPENING STATEMENT

I. OVERVIEW

A. GENERALLY

§ 31:1 Nature and purpose

§ 31:2 Order of opening statements
§ 31:3 Time limitations

§ 31:4 Reporting

§ 31:5 Exclusion of witnesses

B. CONTENTS

§ 31:6 Must state cause of action or defense
§ 31:7 Use of visual or auditory aids

II. IMPROPER OR LEGALLY DEFICIENT
OPENING STATEMENT

A. MISCONDUCT; OBJECTING; REMEDIES

§ 31:8 Prohibited statements
§ 319 Objecting to misconduct
§ 31:10 Remedies for misconduct

B. LEGALLY DEFICIENT OPENING STATEMENT

§ 31:11 Insufficiency of opening statement; motion for nonsuit
or direct verdict

CHAPTER 32. WITNESSES

I. COMPELLING WITNESSES TO TESTIFY
A. OVERVIEW

§ 32:1 Duty to testify
§ 32:2 Persons present may be compelled to testify

B. NONPARTY WITNESSES

§ 32:3 Subpoena of nonparty witness

§ 32:4 Time required for subpoena

§ 32:5 Service of subpoena

§ 32:6 Tender of fees

§ 32:7 Challenging a subpoena

§ 32:8 Changing time of appearance; placing witness “on call”
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§ 32:9 Remedies for failure to appear or testify
PARTY AND PARTY-AFFILIATED WITNESSES

C.

§ 32:10
§32:11
§ 32:12
§ 32:13

Notice to attend trial and/or produce documents
Time required for notice; service

Tender of fees

Challenging notice to attend

II. QUALIFICATION OF WITNESSES

A. BASIC REQUIREMENTS
§ 32:14 Oath requirement
§ 32:15 Competency requirement
§ 32:16  Personal knowledge requirement
§ 32:17 Judge, mediator, juror, or attorney as witness
III. TYPES, ORDER, AND SCOPE OF WITNESS
EXAMINATION
A. OVERVIEW
§ 32:18 Types and purpose of witness examination
§ 32:19  Order of examination
§ 32:20  Scope of cross-examination and redirect examination
B. DIRECT EXAMINATION OF ADVERSE
WITNESS
§ 32:21 Right to call adverse party or witness on direct
examination
§ 32:22 Cross-examination and redirect examination
C. COURT QUESTIONING OF WITNESSES OR
CALLING ADDITIONAL WITNESSES
§ 32:23 Court questioning of witnesses
§ 32:24 Court may call witnesses
IV. GENERAL CONDUCT OF WITNESS
EXAMINATION
A. BASIC RULES, POLICIES, AND GUIDELINES
§ 32:25  Scheduling
§ 32:26 Admonitions
§ 32:27 Where to stand
§ 32:28 Courtesy and avoiding bias
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§ 32:29 Approaching a witness

§ 32:30 Avoiding familiarity

§ 32:31 Questioning guidelines

§ 32:32  Use of writings

§ 32:33  Gestures and other improper conduct

§ 32:34 Consultation during testimony

§ 32:35 Excusing and recalling witnesses

§ 32:36  Witness communication with judge and jury
§ 32:37 Witness privilege against self-incrimination
§ 32:38 Perjured testimony

B. USE OF INTERPRETERS

§ 32:39 Language interpreters
§ 32:40 Sign-language interpreters

C. CHILD WITNESSES

§ 32:41 Competency and oath
§ 32:42  Protecting cognitively impaired witnesses

V. FORM OF QUESTIONS
A. PROPER QUESTIONING; OBJECTIONS

§ 32:43 Court’s duty to control questioning
§ 32:44 Common objections to form of questions; substantive
objections
§ 32:45 Stating objections
§ 32:46 Leading questions
VI. WITNESS ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
A. OVERVIEW

§ 32:47 Answers must be responsive

§ 32:48 Motion to strike nonresponsive answers
§ 32:49 When opinion testimony permitted

§ 32:50 Witness “opens the door” rule

CHAPTER 33. EXPERT WITNESSES

I. OVERVIEW
A. RIGHT TO CALL EXPERT WITNESSES

§ 33:1 Pretrial designation requirements
§ 33:2 Court may limit number of experts
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B. USE OF EXPERT WITNESSES AT TRIAL

§ 33:3  Subjects of expert opinion testimony
§ 33:4 Qualification of expert witnesses

C. PERMISSIBLE BASIS OF EXPERT OPINION
TESTIMONY

§ 33:5 Generally
§ 33:6 Opinion based on another’s opinion or statement
§ 33:7 Opinion based on scientific methods

D. CHALLENGING EXPERT OPINION
TESTIMONY

§ 33:8 Motion in limine
§ 33:9 Motion to take witness on voir dire

§ 33:10 Objecting to improper expert testimony; motion to
strike

E. DIRECT EXAMINATION OF EXPERT
WITNESSES

§ 33:11 Generally two phases
§ 33:12 Use of hypothetical questions

F. CROSS-EXAMINATION OF EXPERT
WITNESSES

§ 33:13  Scope of cross—examination
§ 33:14 Limit on cross—examination

G. JURY EVALUATION OF EXPERT OPINION
TESTIMONY

§ 33:15  Generally jury may accept or reject expert testimony

H. COURT-APPOINTED EXPERT WITNESSES

§ 33:16  Authority to appoint

§ 33:17 Examination of court—appointed expert; parties’ right
to call other experts

§ 33:18 Payment of court—appointed expert witness
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CHAPTER 34. INTRODUCTION OF
DISCOVERY EVIDENCE

I. OVERVIEW

A. DISCOVERY EVIDENCE MAY BE USED
SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF EVIDENCE

§ 34:1 Generally

II. DEPOSITIONS
A. USE OF DEPOSITION TESTIMONY AT TRIAL

§ 34:2 Right to introduce

§ 34:3 Use of expert videotaped deposition as substantive
testimony

§ 34:4 Requirements for use of videotaped deposition

§ 34:5 Use of deposition from different lawsuit

B. PROCEDURE FOR USE

§ 34:6 Lodging of deposition transcripts
§ 34:7 Introducing deposition testimony at trial
§ 34:8 Method of using deposition testimony for impeachment

III. INTERROGATORIES

A. USE OF INTERROGATORY RESPONSES AT
TRIAL

§ 34:9 Right to introduce
§ 34:10 Binding effect
§ 34:11  Use of interrogatory answers from different lawsuit

B. PROCEDURE FOR USE

§ 34:12 Generally the same as for deposition testimony

IV. REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION

A. USE OF REQUESTS FOR ADMISSION
RESPONSES AT TRIAL

§ 34:13 Right to introduce
§ 34:14 Binding effect

§ 34:15 Use of request for admission answers from different
lawsuit
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§ 34:16 Amending or withdrawing admissions

B. PROCEDURE FOR USE

§ 34:17 Generally the same as for deposition testimony

C. RECOVERY OF EXPENSES INCURRED IN
PROVING MATTERS NOT PROPERLY
ADMITTED

§ 34:18 Mandatory “cost-of-proof” award
§ 34:19 Procedure

V. DOCUMENTS

§ 34:20 Generally
§ 34:21 Procedure for introduction of documents

CHAPTER 35. EXHIBITS, WRITINGS, AND
DEMONSTRATIONS

I. EXHIBITS
A. PRELIMINARY CONSIDERATIONS

§ 35:1 Pretrial preparation, exchange, and submission
§ 35:2  Objections to exhibits; stipulations
§ 35:3 Organizing and marking exhibits

B. USING EXHIBITS DURING TRIAL

§ 35:4  General rules for using exhibits
§ 35:5 Audio or video recordings

II. WRITINGS
A. QUESTIONING WITNESSES ABOUT WRITINGS
§ 35:6 Generally
§ 35:7 Using writing to refresh witness recollection
III. DEMONSTRATIONS
A. GENERALLY

§ 35:8 Court permission required
§ 35:9 Court’s discretion

§ 35:10 Examples

§ 35:11  Jury views
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CHAPTER 36. MOTIONS DURING TRIAL

I. MOTIONS DURING TRIAL GENERALLY

A. TYPICALLY MADE ORALLY, WITHOUT
NOTICE, AND OUTSIDE OF JURY’S PRESENCE

§ 36:1 Overview

II. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

A. OVERVIEW

§ 36:2 Nature and purpose
§ 36:3 Permitted at trial
§ 36:4 Leave to amend liberally granted

III. MOTION FOR NONSUIT

A. OVERVIEW
§ 36:5 Nature and purpose
§ 36:6 Partial nonsuit
B. PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS
§ 36:7 Timing of the motion
§ 36:8 Making the motion
§ 36:9 Plaintiff’s right to reopen case; waiver

C. RULING ON THE MOTION; JUDGMENT

§ 36:10 Ruling on the motion after opening statement
§ 36:11 Ruling on the motion after plaintiff’s evidence
§ 36:12 Order and judgment

IV. MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT

A. OVERVIEW

§ 36:13 Nature and purpose
§ 36:14 Same standards as nonsuit

B. PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

§ 36:15 Timing of the motion
§ 36:16 Making the motion
§ 36:17 Reopening case

C. RULING ON THE MOTION; JUDGMENT

§ 36:18 Same standards as for nonsuit
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§ 36:19

Order and judgment

V. MOTION FOR MISTRIAL

A.

§ 36:20
§ 36:21
§ 36:22

B.

§ 36:23

§ 36:24
§ 36:25

C.

§ 36:26
§ 36:27

OVERVIEW

Nature and purpose
Mandatory mistrial
Discretionary mistrial

PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

Timely objection and admonition request normally
required

Timing of the motion

Making the motion

RULING ON THE MOTION; ALTERNATIVE
REMEDIES

Determination of the motion
Preference for alternative remedies

VI. MOTION TO AMEND PLEADINGS TO
CONFORM TO PROOF

A.

§ 36:28

B.

§ 36:29
§ 36:30

C.

§ 36:31
§ 36:32

OVERVIEW

Nature and purpose

PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

Timing of the motion
Making the motion

RULING ON THE MOTION

Leave to amend within discretion of court
Continuance of trial and other conditions when
motion granted

VII. MOTION TO REOPEN CASE-IN-CHIEF

A.

§ 36:33

B.

§ 36:34

OVERVIEW

Nature and purpose

PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

Timing of the motion

ci



§ 36:35

C.

§ 36:36

§ 36:37
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Making the motion

RULING ON THE MOTION

Motion must be granted when it follows a nonsuit
motion; otherwise court has broad discretion

Continuance of trial and other conditions when
motion granted

CHAPTER 37. CLOSING ARGUMENT
I. OVERVIEW

A.

§37:1
§ 37:2
§ 37:3
§ 37:4
§ 37:5
§ 37:6
§ 37:7

GENERALLY

Right to present closing argument
When presented

Order of closing arguments

Time limitations

Reporting

Addressing jury

Use of visual aids and demonstrations

II. PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF CLOSING
ARGUMENT

A.

§37:8
§37:9
§ 37:10
§37:11
§37:12

B.

§ 37:13
§ 37:14

C.

§37:15
§ 37:16

cii

OVERVIEW

Generally

Arguing the law

Arguing the evidence

Arguing damages

Limitation on scope of plaintiff’s rebuttal argument

MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT

Generally
Common examples of misconduct

CHALLENGING IMPROPER CLOSING
ARGUMENT; REMEDIES

Objecting and request for jury admonishment
Remedies for misconduct during closing argument
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CHAPTER 38. SUBMISSION OF CASE TO
JURY

I. JURY INSTRUCTIONS
A. OVERVIEW

§ 38:1 Function of jury instructions

§ 38:2 Requirements for proper jury instructions
§ 38:3 Duty to prepare proper instructions

§ 38:4 Right to jury instructions

B. SOURCE OF JURY INSTRUCTIONS

§ 38:5 California Civil Jury Instructions (CACI)
§ 38:6 Statutes

§ 38:7 Case law

§ 38:8 Other sources

C. PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS

§ 38:9 Time for submitting proposed instructions
§ 38:10 Form and format

D. SETTLEMENT ON INSTRUCTIONS

§ 38:11 Before final argument
§ 38:12 Preserving objections

II. INSTRUCTING THE JURY
A. GENERALLY

§ 38:13 Court’s duty to instruct on the law
§ 38:14 Court’s comment on evidence

§ 38:15 Timing of instruction

§ 38:16 Manner of instruction

§ 38:17 Correcting errors in instruction

III. JURY DELIBERATIONS
A. OVERVIEW

§ 38:18 Generally

§ 38:19 Persons permitted in jury room

§ 38:20 Alternate jurors not present during deliberations
§ 38:21 Selection of foreperson or presiding juror

§ 38:22  Duty to deliberate

ciii



§ 38:23
§ 38:24
§ 38:25
§ 38:26
§ 38:27

§ 38:28
§ 38:29

§ 38:30
§ 38:31
§ 38:32

E.

§ 38:33
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REPLACEMENT OF DISCHARGED JUROR
WITH ALTERNATE

Grounds for discharge

Hearing generally required

Selecting alternate jurors

Deliberations must begin anew

Mistrial when no alternate juror available

MATERIALS ALLOWED IN JURY ROOM
DURING DELIBERATIONS

Materials allowed
Materials not allowed

JURY REQUESTS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION DURING DELIBERATIONS

Generally

Reading back testimony

Rereading instructions or giving additional
instructions

ASSISTING A JURY AT IMPASSE

Court may question jurors and encourage a verdict

CHAPTER 39. VERDICT AND JUDGMENT

I. TYPES OF JURY VERDICTS
A. BASIC FORMS OF VERDICT

§ 39:1
§ 39:2
§39:3
§$ 394
§ 39:5

B.

§ 39:6
§ 39:7
§ 39:8
§39:9

Generally

General verdict

General verdict with special interrogatories
Special verdict

Objections to special verdict form

VERDICT PROCEDURES

Three—fourths requirement for verdict

Receiving the verdict

Sufficiency of the verdict

Reduction of verdict to reflect settlements (offset)

II. JUDGMENT

A. OVERVIEW
§ 39:10 Nature and purpose

civ
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§ 39:11
§ 39:12

§ 39:13

B.

§ 39:14
§ 39:15
§ 39:16
§39:17
§ 39:18
§ 39:19
§ 39:20

One final judgment rule

Claim preclusion (res judicata) and issue preclusion
(collateral estoppel) effect

Form and content

RENDITION AND ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Rendition by court

Entry by clerk

Entry of judgment nunc pro tunc

Entry of judgment after party’s death

Notice of entry of judgment

Correction of clerical error in judgment
Amendment of judgment to add additional debtors

CHAPTER 40. POST-TRIAL MOTIONS

I. MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING
THE VERDICT (“JNOV”)

A.

§ 40:1
§ 40:2

B.

§ 40:3
§ 40:4

C.

§ 40:5
§ 40:6
§ 40:7

D.

§ 40:8

E.

§ 40:9

F.

§ 40:10
§ 40:11

NATURE OF MOTION

Generally
Nonsuit or directed verdict motion not required

GROUNDS FOR JNOV

Jury verdict not supported by substantial evidence
Not a remedy for defective verdicts

TIME REQUIREMENTS

When made by a party
When made by the court
Effect of bifurcated trial

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

Motion and opposition

HEARING ON THE MOTION

Motion for new trial rules apply

RULING ON MOTION

Standards applied
Time limits for ruling

cv
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§ 40:12 Reconsideration
§ 40:13 Effect of pending appeal
§40:14  Judge’s checklist for ruling on motion for JNOV

II. MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL
A. NATURE OF MOTION

§ 40:15 Generally

§ 40:16 Partial new trial

§ 40:17 Preserving grounds during trial

§ 40:18 Other post—trial motions compared

§ 40:19 Chart of alternative post—trial motions

B. GROUNDS FOR NEW TRIAL

§40:20 Irregularity in the proceedings generally

§ 40:21 Irregularity in the proceedings caused by the court

§ 40:22 Irregularity in the proceedings caused by an attorney

§ 40:23 Irregularity in the proceedings based on jury
formation or competency

§40:24  Jury misconduct

§ 40:25 Accident or surprise

§40:26 Newly discovered evidence

§ 40:27 Excessive or inadequate damages

§ 40:28 Insufficient evidence to justify verdict or decision

§ 40:29  Verdict or decision against law

§ 40:30 Error in law during trial

§ 40:31 Other grounds

§ 40:32 Punitive damages

C. TIME REQUIREMENTS

§ 40:33 Time limits jurisdictional

§ 40:34 Before entry of judgment

§ 40:35 After entry of judgment

§ 40:36  Effect of bifurcated trial or partially hung jury
§ 40:37 Effect of premature notice

D. PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS—MOVING
PARTY

§ 40:38 Notice

§ 40:39 Filing and service of notice

§ 40:40 Memorandum of points and authorities
§40:41 Supporting affidavits or declarations

§ 40:42 Other supporting evidence
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E.

§40:43
§ 40:44
§ 40:45
§ 40:46

F.

§ 40:47
§ 40:48
§ 40:49

G.

§ 40:50
§ 40:51
§ 40:52
§ 40:53
§ 40:54

§ 40:55
§ 40:56
§ 40:57
§ 40:58

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS—OPPOSING
PARTY

Separate notice of intention to move for new trial
Filing counter-affidavits and evidence
Memorandum of points and authorities

Motion to strike moving party’s affidavit

HEARING ON MOTION

Same judge requirement
Hearing time set by court
Conduct of hearing and evidence considered

RULING ON MOTION

Court has broad discretion

Time limit for ruling (75 day rule)

Specification of grounds and reasons

Court may grant partial new trial

Conditional grant or denial of new trial (additur and
remittitur)

Ruling on motion in nonjury case

Effect of new trial order

Effect of appeal on motion

Judge’s checklist for ruling on motion for a new trial

III. OTHER POST-TRIAL MOTIONS

A.

§ 40:59
§ 40:60
§ 40:61
§ 40:62

§ 40:63

§ 40:64

MOTION TO VACATE AND ENTER DIFFERENT
JUDGMENT (CCP SECTION 663)

Generally

Procedural and time requirements

Hearing and ruling on motion

Judge’s checklist for ruling on motion to vacate

MOTION TO SET ASIDE VOID JUDGMENT
(CCP SECTION 473(d))

Generally

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT DUE
TO MISTAKE, INADVERTENCE, SURPRISE, OR
EXCUSABLE NEGLECT (CCP SECTION 473(b))

Generally
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§ 40:65
§ 40:66

§ 40:67

§ 40:68
§ 40:69
§ 40:70
§ 40:71

§ 40:72
§ 40:73

§ 40:74

§ 40:75

§ 40:76

§ 40:77
§ 40:78
§ 40:79
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Time requirements
Hearing and ruling on the motion

MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM DEFAULT OR
DISMISSAL DUE TO MISTAKE,
INADVERTENCE, SURPRISE, OR EXCUSABLE
NEGLECT (CCP SECTION 473(b))

Generally

MOTION FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF FROM
JUDGMENT DUE TO EXTRINSIC FRAUD OR
MISTAKE

Generally

Defining extrinsic fraud and mistake
Time requirements

Hearing and ruling on the motion

MOTION TO CORRECT CLERICAL ERROR OR
VACATE INADVERTENT JUDGMENT

Generally
Time requirements and ruling on motion

MOTION TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENT ENTERED
ON JUDICIAL ARBITRATION AWARD

Generally

MOTION TO SET ASIDE STIPULATED
JUDGMENT

Generally

MOTION TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENT BY
CONFESSION

Generally

MOTION TO VACATE SISTER-STATE
JUDGMENT

Generally
Time requirements
Hearing and ruling
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K.

§ 40:80
§ 40:81

L.

§ 40:82

MOTION TO ADD A NONPARTY DEFENDANT
TO THE JUDGMENT

On alter ego basis
On contract claims

MOTION TO STAY ENFORCEMENT OF
JUDGMENT

Generally

CHAPTER 41. COSTS, ATTORNEY FEES,
AND PREJUDGMENT INTEREST

I. RECOVERY OF COSTS

A.

§41:1
§41:2
§41:3
§41:4

§ 41:5

B.

§41:6
§ 41:7
§41:8

§ 41:9
§41:10

§41:11
§ 41:12
§41:13
§41:14
§41:15

OVERVIEW

Mandatory award of costs to prevailing party
Determining “prevailing party”
Special rules applicable to awarding costs

Effect of CCP section 998 offer to compromise on
recovery of costs

Effect of request for trial de novo after judicial
arbitration

RECOVERABLE AND NONRECOVERABLE
COSTS

Recoverable costs
Statutes allowing for recovery of additional costs

Contractual provisions allowing for recovery of
additional costs

Nonrecoverable costs
Court’s discretion to allow additional costs

PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING COSTS

Filing a memorandum of costs

Motion to strike or tax costs

Ruling on motion to strike or tax costs
Apportioning costs between prevailing co-parties

Entry of costs on judgment; postjudgment interest on
award
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II. RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES

A. RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES PROVIDED
BY CONTRACT

§41:16  Contractual attorney fee provisions always reciprocal

§ 41:17 What constitutes an “action on a contract”

§41:18 Tort claims joined with contract claims

§ 41:19 Determining prevailing party for contractual fee
awards

§41:20 Attorneys whose fees are recoverable

§ 41:21 Procedure for obtaining contractual attorney fees

§ 41:22 Court determination of reasonable contractual
attorney fees

B. RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT
TO STATUTE

§ 41:23 Numerous statutes authorize attorney fees

§ 41:24 Statutory “private attorney general” attorney fee
awards

§ 41:25 Statutory attorney fee award to party prevailing on
implied indemnity claim

§41:26  Apportionment between claims and parties

§ 41:27 Determining prevailing party for statutory fee awards

§ 41:28 Attorneys whose fees are recoverable

§ 41:29 Procedure for obtaining statutory attorney fees

§ 41:30 Court determination of statutory attorney fees
amount; loadstar method

C. RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT
TO LAW

§ 41:31 Recovery of fees pursuant to “common fund” and
“substantial benefit” doctrines
§ 41:32 “Tort of another” doctrine

III. RECOVERY OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST

A. STATUTORY BASIS FOR RECOVERY AND
PROCEDURE

§41:33  Generally

§ 41:34 Prejudgment interest on liquidated damage claims

§ 41:35 Prejudgment interest on unliquidated contract claims

§ 41:36  Prejudgment interest on unliquidated tort claims

§ 41:37 Prejudgment interest following rejection of statutory
offer to compromise
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§ 41:38 Procedure for claiming prejudgment interest

B. RATE OF INTEREST
§ 41:39  Generally

CHAPTER 42. INITIATING AN APPEAL

I. APPEAL TO DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
A. TIME FOR FILING NOTICE OF APPEAL

§ 42:1 Timely filing of notice of appeal is mandatory and
jurisdictional

§ 42:2 “Normal” time limits for filing appeal

§ 42:3 Initiating 60 day time limit for appeal

§ 42:4 Calculating time to appeal from notice

§ 42:5 Calculating time to appeal from entry of judgment or
order

§ 42:6 Calculating time to appeal from amended judgments
§ 42:7 Effect of premature notice of appeal

B. EXTENSION OF TIME TO APPEAL BY DENIAL
OF CERTAIN POSTTRIAL MOTIONS

§ 42:8 Generally
§ 42:9 Extension by denial of motion for new trial
§ 42:10 Extension by motion to vacate judgment

§ 42:11 Extension by motion for judgment notwithstanding
the verdict

§42:12 Extension by motion for reconsideration

C. FORM AND FILING OF NOTICE OF APPEAL

§ 42:13 Form and content

§42:14 Notice liberally construed

§42:15 Filing notice of appeal with superior court

§ 42:16  Service of notice of appeal

§ 42:17 Special service of notice requirements

§ 42:18 Filing fees and transcript deposit

§ 42:19 Exceptions to filing fees and transcript deposit
§ 42:20 Civil case information statement requirement

D. RECORD ON APPEAL
§42:21 Generally
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II. APPEALS TO APPELLATE DIVISON OF
SUPERIOR COURT
A. OVERVIEW
§ 42:22  Generally; shorter notice of appeal deadlines
Table of Laws and Rules
Table of Cases

Index
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